
Respondent Name 

Ruth Perez 

Complainant Name 

Sam Landi 

Complaint Description 

Sam Landi reported via the portal 
(Mon, 22 Sep 2025 at 8:54 AM) 
  
Ruth Pérez has inaccurately reported income on her Personal Financial Affairs Disclosure (F-1) by listing compensation from 
Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC, a business that has been dissolved and unlicensed for several years. This constitutes a 
material misrepresentation of financial affairs and violates the disclosure requirements under RCW 42.17A.710. 

1. On her F-1 reports for the past five years, Ruth Pérez has reported receiving income from Checkerboard Consulting 
Services LLC, a governmental affairs consulting company that she and her domestic partner wholly own. 

2. Public records from the Washington Secretary of State show that Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC received 
delinquency notices beginning in 2019 and was administratively dissolved in 2020. 

3. Once administratively dissolved, the entity ceased to be a legally recognized business in Washington State. 
Furthermore, without an active state license (UBI), the entity could not lawfully obtain a city business license 
endorsement or legally operate. 

4. Despite this, Ms. Pérez continues to report income from Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC in her F-1 filings up to 
the present day. 

Ms. Pérez has materially misrepresented her financial affairs by reporting income from an entity that does not legally exist. 
The continued disclosure of Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC as an income source raises serious concerns about: 

 The validity of her F-1 filings, 
 The true source of the reported funds, and 
 Compliance with RCW 42.17A.710’s transparency and disclosure requirements. 

Ms. Pérez needs to amend her filings to accurately reflect the true source of compensation. 
 
Please find below a list of evidence to support this complaint. 

 Copies of F-1 reports filed by Ruth Pérez from [insert years] listing Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC as a source 
of income. 

 Washington Secretary of State records showing delinquency notices beginning in 2019 and administrative dissolution 
in 2020. 

 Washington Department of Revenue business licensing records confirming no valid state license (UBI) for 
Checkerboard Consulting Services LLC since 2020. 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
One of the primary purposes of the public disclosure law is to provide citizens of this state, and especially voters, with the 
means for becoming informed about the financing of political campaigns. The public disclosure law was enacted through voter 
approval of Initiative 276 in 1972. 
 
State law requires candidates and committees that register under full reporting to submit regular reports of financial activity. 
Those reports are filed on schedules outlined on the PDC’s key reporting dates calendar. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
See complaint & PDC website 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
See complaint & PDC website. 

Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 












